Taking the TDC model outputs, we applied published relationships between:

• Changes in travel time resulting from congestion and congestion costs;

• Vehicle-km, speed and fuel consumption;

• Fuel consumption and emissions;

• Emissions and related costs (such as accepted ranges of carbon prices, for ex-
ample);

• Traffic levels and the risk and severity of accidents;

• Risk, severity of accidents and related costs;

to quantify the additional external costs associated with changed rail patronage.

6.4. RESULTS FOR AUTOMOBILE DISPLACEMENT ANALYSIS

The SSTM model results are summarised in the tables below.

CityRail externalities

2 June 2008

Final report  Page 49

IPART Externalities Study
Results from the Sydney Strategic Travel Model

Scenario: BAU Fare1 Fare2 Fare3 Fare4 NoRail1 NoRail2 NoRail3

Year 2006 2006 2006 2006 2006 2006 2006 2006
Road network Current Current Current Current Current Current Current Current
Rail services Current Current Current Current Current None None None
Bus services Current Current Current Current Current Current Current Current
Bus fares Current +10% +20% -10% -20% Current Current Current
Bus speeds Current Current Current Current Current Current Current Current
CBD parking costs Current Current Current Current Current Current +50% +100%

Rail 19.8 19.4 19.1 20.2 20.7 0.1 0.1 0.1
Bus 7.6 7.7 7.7 7.5 7.4 14.6 14.8 14.9
Car 151.8 152.0 152.2 151.5 151.2 169.5 169.3 169.2
Ferry N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A

Bus km 36,230 36,230 36,230 36,230 36,230 36,230 36,230 36,230
Bus hours 1,672 1,672 1,672 1,672 1,672 1,672 1,672 1,672
Train km 7,501 7,501 7,501 7,501 7,501 0 0 0
Train hours 179 179 179 179 179 0 0 0

0-5 kph 0.1   0.1   0.1   0.1   0.1   0.2   0.2   0.2
5-10 kph 0.6   0.6   0.6   0.6   0.6   1.2   1.2   1.2
10-15 kph 1.7   1.7   1.7   1.7   1.7   2.7   2.8   2.7
15-20 kph 3.8   3.8   3.9   3.8   3.8   5.3   5.3   5.3
20-25 kph 6.9   6.9   6.9   6.8   6.7   9.2   9.1   9.1
25-30 kph 11.2   11.3   11.3   11.3   11.1   13.3   13.3   13.4
30-35 kph 14.3   14.2   14.3   14.2   14.3   16.0   16.0   15.9
35-40 kph 13.9   13.9   13.9   13.8   13.8   14.2   14.2   14.2
40-45 kph 11.3   11.3   11.3   11.3   11.3   11.9   11.8   11.9
45-50 kph 11.3   11.3   11.3   11.4   11.4   12.6   12.7   12.7
50-55 kph 10.6   10.6   10.7   10.6   10.5   10.9   10.9   10.9
55-60 kph 11.3   11.3   11.4   11.3   11.4   11.5   11.5   11.6
60-65 kph 5.2   5.1   5.1   5.2   5.2   5.2   5.2   5.1
65-70 kph 8.5   8.5   8.5   8.4   8.4   8.3   8.4   8.4
70-75 kph 1.8   1.8   1.8   1.8   1.8   2.2   2.1   2.2
75-80 kph 1.8   1.8   1.8   1.8   1.8   1.3   1.3   1.3
80-85 kph 0.9   0.9   0.9   0.9   0.9   0.9   0.9   0.9
85-90 kph 1.6   1.7   1.7   1.7   1.7   1.6   1.6   1.6
90-95 kph 0.2   0.2   0.2   0.2   0.2   0.5   0.5   0.5
95-100 kph 3.2   3.3   3.3   3.2   3.2   3.3   3.3   3.3
Total 120.1 120.3 120.4 120.0 119.8 132.4 132.3 132.2

Results

Description

Passenger km by mode (average weekday) (Million PKT)

Public transport services (1-hour AM peak)

Vehicle kilometres travelled (average weekday) (Million VKT)

CityRail externalities

2 June 2008

Final report  Page 50

Results are not shown above for the runs NoRail4 – NoRail9.  Investigation of the
average automobile travel speeds in the No Rail scenarios as compared with those in the
five less extreme scenarios showed that the reduction was on the order of 10%.
Scenarios NoRail4 – NoRail6 presume a 50% reduction in average bus speed, and
scenarios NoRail7 – NoRail9 presume a 75% reduction.  In light of NoRail automobile